

64337-1

64337-1

NO. 64337-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S, LONDON,

Respondent,

vs.

THE TRAVELERS PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

and

EVERGREEN HEALTHCARE; and LONG-CENTER ASSOCIATES, LP,

Defendants.

---

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable Julie Spector, Judge

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

2010 JUL 20 AM 9:59  
COURT CLERK  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
FILED

Address:  
Two Union Square  
601 Union Street, Suite 1500  
Seattle, WA 98101-1363  
(206) 292-4900

701 Pike Street, Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98101-3927  
(206) 268-8688

REED McCLURE  
By Pamela A. Okano WSBA # 7718  
Attorneys for Appellant

BETTS PATTERSON MINES  
By Lawrence Gottlieb WSBA #20987  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>I. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. THE TRAVELERS POLICY UNAMBIGUOUSLY         LIMITS LIABILITY FOR ALL FLOOD-RELATED         LOSS TO \$1,000,000.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>1. The PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>2. The Flood Endorsement .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>3. The Supplemental Coverage Declarations             and GENERAL CONDITIONS.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>B. EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT ANY         AMBIGUITY MUST BE RESOLVED IN TRAVELERS’         FAVOR .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>C. LLOYD’S CONTINUES TO CLAIM ITS POLICY SAYS         SOMETHING IT DOES NOT SAY.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>D. LLOYD’S SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO         CONTRADICT ITSELF .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>E. LLOYD’S POSITION LEADS TO AN ABSURD RESULT.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>II. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
<b>Lloyd’s Policy Provisions</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Kish v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 125 Wn.2d 164, 883 P.2d 308 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>McGuire v. Bates</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2010), 2010 WL 2616010, at *2 (Wash. Jul. 1, 2010).....	12
<i>Overton v. Consolidated Insurance Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	12
<i>Public Utility District No. 1 v. International Insurance Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994).....	18
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. American States Insurance Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005).....	3
<i>Tewell, Thorpe, &amp; Findlay, Inc. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 571, 825 P.2d 724 (1992).....	10
<i>Transcontinental Ins. Co. v. Washington Pub. Utils. Dists.' Util.</i> <i>Sys.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 452, 760 P.2d 337 (1988) .....	18
<i>Wheeler v. Rocky Mountain Fire &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 868, 103 P.3d 240 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1002 (2005).....	15

068514.081206/266227

The parties agree that the main PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM of the Travelers policy includes an exclusion for “loss or damage caused directly or indirectly” by Flood. (CP 575) They also agree that the policy includes an endorsement that restores coverage, limited to \$1,000,000, for “all loss or damage caused by Flood.” (CP 598, 674)
